
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chairman) 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Sue Blackmore 

Councillor Ron Hignett 

Councillor Keith Morley 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 

Councillor Rob Polhill 

Councillor Colin Rowan 

Councillor Tim Sly 

Councillor Ian Whittaker 

 
 
 

Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 11 October 2006 
 

Development Control Committee 
 
Monday, 11 September 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached, and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code 
of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE 

 

13 - 46 

4. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

47 - 48 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 14 August 2006 at 
Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Hignett, Morley, Leadbetter, Polhill, Rowan, Sly and Whittaker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Osborne 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officer present: P. Watts, J. Tully, A. Pannell, S. Baxter and G. Ferguson 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2006 

having been printed and circulated, were taken and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.   

 

   
EXB11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
 The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described. 
 
(i) Plan No. 05/00887/FUL 
 
 Proposed single story non-food retail unit comprising 
41,000 sq. ft. floorspace; (including 10,000 sq.ft. garden 
centre and 11,000 sq. ft. mezzanine) plus a second single 
storey non-food retail unit comprising 9,203 sq. ft. 
floorspace, access road from Daresbury Expressway and 
related parking/servicing areas at The Bridge Retail Park, 
Okell Street, Runcorn; St. Modwen Properties PLC. 
 
 This application was originally approved by 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Committee on 18th January 2006, subject to conditions. 
Amendments were given further consideration at the 15th 
March 2006 meeting and approved. Planning permission 
had not yet been issued and had been pending the 
resolution of various highway and layout issues and their 
impact on the Section 35 Highways Adoption Agreement 
and Section 106 Agreement. A draft decision notice had 
been prepared and reflected the resolution of the Committee 
at the January and March meetings. 
 
 Since the March meeting, the applicant and end user 
had considered the draft decision notice and the precise 
wording of conditions and their impact on the operational 
requirements of the occupier. The applicant and occupier 
had requested that a number of conditions are varied. One 
condition related to goods to be sold and the full wording of 
this condition was recorded in the minutes. Other 
[...]
 
Director– 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Page 7



 Proposed erection of 6 no B1/B2/B8 commercial units 
with appropriate parking, access roads and hard & soft 
landscaping on site adjacent to Phase 1 Heron Business 
Park, Tanhouse Lane, Widnes; St Modwen Developments. 
 
 The consultation process undertaken was outlined in 
the report together with background information in respect of 
the site. It was noted that no representations had been 
received to date. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following 13 conditions listed below: - 
 

1. Standard condition relating to timescale and duration 
of the permission; 

2. Specifiying amended plans (BE1). 
3. Ground investigation study required prior to the 

commencement of development (PR14). 
4. Wheelwash condition required for construction phase 

(BE1). 
5. Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure 

parking is provided and maintained at all times. The 
use of the premises shall not commence until the 
vehicle access and parking has been laid out (TP12 & 
E5). 

6. Landscaping condition is required to ensure 
comprehensive details are provided prior to the 
commencement of development (BE2 & E5). 

7. Replacement tree planting condition (BE2). 
8. Boundary treatment condition is required to ensure 

details are provided prior to the commencement of 
development (BE2 & E5). 

9. Condition to show the levels details for the proposal 
and how it links in with the adjoining 
cycleway/landscape strip (BE1). 

10. Visibility splay condition for access onto Brown Street 
to ensure that this is maintained at all times (BE1). 

11. Details of the design of the bin storage (BE2 & E5).  
12. Storage condition to ensure no outside storage (E5). 
13. A Travel Plan is required prior to the occupation of 

the units. 
 

 
4.   MATTER RELATING ADJOINING AUTHORITY 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
(i)  Plan No. 06/00172/ADJWST & 06/00173/ADJELC: 
 
 Adjoining Authority Consultation by Cheshire Co
[...]
uncil’s Highways Engineer although still awaiting further information on 
the design of a right turning lane for vehicles from Lunts Heath Road, does not 
object to the proposal. A safety audit is also required to demonstrate that the 
junction is satisfactory.  
  
Conclusion 
 
Whilst new housing is in principle inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
and is therefore contrary to local and national policy, the benefits of removing 
the existing asbestos buildings, which are in a dilapidated state and which will 
deteriorate more with age and cause a risk to public health, are considered to 
outweigh policy constraints in this case. The removal of the existing hard 
surfaced car parking and other structures further justifies an exception to 
normal policy. The use proposed is likely to remediate the site to a higher 
standard than would be achievable through any other less valuable alternative 
and as such offer a more satisfactory long term solution. 
 

Page 16



Given the overriding asbestos and public health implications of not addressing 
the problems with the existing building stock and the clear green belt 
openness benefits arising from this proposal, then approval is recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Approve subject to the application not being called in by the Secretary of State 
following its referral under green belt direction and to the following conditions: 
 
 

1.Standard condition relating to timescale and duration of the permission; 
2.Wheel wash condition required for construction phase (BE1). 
3.Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure access and parking is 
provided and maintained at all times. The use of the premises shall not 
commence until the vehicle access and parking has been laid out (TP12). 
4.Landscaping condition is required to ensure comprehensive details are 
provided prior to the commencement of development (BE2). 
5.Boundary treatment condition is required to ensure details are provided prior 
to the commencement of development (BE2). 
6.Drainage condition, requiring the submission and approval of drainage 
details (BE1) 
7.Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the course of the 
development. (BE1) 
8.Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the course of the development. 
(BE1) 
9.Materials condition, requiring the submission and approval of the materials 
to be used. (BE2) 
10.Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted and approved in 
writing.(PR14) 
11.A condition and removing permitted developments from the property 
including extension, porches and roof alterations. (BE1) 
12.An agreed schedule for the removal of the existing buildings act 
contaminated materials. 
 

 
PLAN NUMBER:   06/00461/FUL  
 
APPLICANT: Elite Homes 
     
PROPOSAL:              Full application for erection of 101 No. 2 ½, 

3 and 3 ½ storey residential dwellings  
 

ADDRESS OF SITE: Cameron Industrial Services LTD, Cameron 
House, Hale Road, Halebank, Widnes 

 
WARD:    Ditton 
 
 

 

Page 17



SUMMARY  

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Refuse 
 
CONSULTATION AND REPRESENTATION: 
 
The application was advertised in the local press and by a site notice 
displayed near to the site. The nearest affected occupiers of the adjacent and 
nearby residential properties and commercial land were notified by letter. 
United Utilities, Environment Agency, English Nature, the Health & Safety 
Executive, the Council’s Highway Engineers and Environmental Health Officer 
have all been consulted. 
 

The Health & Safety Executive and United Utilities have raised no objection to 
the proposal. The Environment Agency have raised no objection but have 
recommended conditions relating to measures to be taken to prevent pollution 
of the water environment.  
 
No comments have been received from local residents at the time of the 
writing of this report. Any comments received will be reported orally. 
 

SITE/LOCATION: 
 
The site is located within the existing commercial area of Halebank, the 
[...]
or 
to the commencement of development (BE2). 
7.Details of the design of the bin storage (BE2).  
8.Drainage condition, requiring the submission and approval of drainage 
details (BE1) 
9.Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the course of the 
development. (BE1) 
10.Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the life of the permission. (BE1) 
11.Opening hours to be adhered to throughout the life of the permission. 
(BE1) 
12.Condition stating that there shall be no external flues on any units. (BE2) 
13.Condition stating that there shall be no external shutters on any units (BE2) 
14.Materials condition, requiring the submission and approval of the materials 
to be used.(BE2) 
15.Condition requiring the entering into a legal agreement or other appropriate 
agreement prior to the commencement of development. (BE1) 
16.Details of equipment to control the emissions of fumes shall be submitted 
and agreed in writing. (BE1 & PR3) 
17.Condition that construction traffic is to use Queensbury Way(BE1) 
18.That the A5 use is restricted to Units 1 & 5. 
 

 
PLAN NUMBER:  06/00540/OUT  
 
APPLICANT:  Halton Development Partnership 
     
PROPOSAL: Outline application for a two storey health centre/ 

children’s nursery including details of layout and 
means of access for approval  

 
ADDRESS OF SITE: Land Opposite Motherwell Close, Lanark Gardens, 

Widnes 
 
WARD:   Birchfield 
 
 

Page 26



SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Approve with Conditions 
 
CONSULTATION AND REPRESENTATION: 
 
The application has been advertised by means of a site and press notice and 
the neighbouring properties have been consulted, United Utilities, 
Environment Agency and the Council’s Environmental Health and Highways 
officers have been consulted. United Utilities raise no objections subject to 
drainage on a separate system with foul drainage connected into the foul 
sewer. 
 
Nine letters of objection have been received on the following grounds: 
 

• Inappropriate use of Falkirk Av
[...]
component to the sustainable development of this large housing 
area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions listed below: 
 
1.Reserved matters condition, for the submission of and approval prior to the 
commencement of development. 
2.Time limit for the submission of reserved matters. 
3.Time limit for the commencement of development. 
4.Reserved matters to be submitted and carried out as approved. 
5.Materials condition, requiring the submission and approval of the materials 
to be used. (BE2) 
6.Drainage condition, requiring the submission and approval of drainage 
details. (BE1) 
7.Landscaping condition, requiring the submission of both hard and soft 
landscaping. (BE2) 
8.Boundary treatments to be submitted and approved in writing. (BE1) 
9.Wheel cleansing facilities to be submitted and approved in writing (BE1) 
10.Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure parking and servicing 
areas is provided and maintained at all times. The use of the premises shall 
not commence until the vehicle access and parking has been laid out (TP12). 
11.Details of the design of the bin storage (BE2).  
12.Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the course of the 
development. (BE1) 
13.Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the life of the permission. (BE1) 
14.Condition that construction traffic is to use Queensbury Way (BE1) 
 

 
PLAN NUMBER:  06/00542/HBCFUL 
 
APPLICANT:  Halton Borough Council 
 
PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 1 Ireland 

Street, Widnes 
 
ADDRESS OF SITE: Adj. 1 Ireland Street, Widnes 
 
WARD:   Halton View 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Approve with conditions. 
 
CONSULTATION AND REPRESENTATION: 
 

All adjoining properties have been consulted and the application advertised by 
means of site notice.  The Council's Highways and Waste Services, the 

Page 29



Emergency Services and United Utilities have all been consulted. 
 

The Council's Highways Engineer has commented that it is illegal to sto
[...]

Members also need to be aware that the legal position is complicated by the 
fact the Council has conflicting duties, on the one hand to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area and on the other 
hand it has duty to prevent, as far as possible, the stopping up or obstruction 

Page 45



of any highway for which it is responsible. Indeed the Councils Highways 
Engineers continue to object to such schemes. Whilst gating without an order 
is strictly unlawful, there are nevertheless strong policy grounds to justify the 
Council proceeding with this additional scheme. 
 
Conclusions 
 
Building safer communities is a priority objective for the Council.  The 
alleygating scheme has the potential to reduce crime, improve the 
environment, strengthen local communities and enhance social well being.  
The gates are not felt to be intrusive and it is felt can be justified as a crime 
prevention measure.  The proposal is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve, subject to 1 No. condition  requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 

Page 46



 

REPORT TO:  Development Control Committee 
 

DATE:  13
th
 September 2006 

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Environment and Regulatory 
Services 

 

SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Items 
 

WARD(S):  Borough Wide 
 
 
1) The following applications have been withdrawn :- 

 
04/01099/OUT Outline application for two storey residential development 

consisting of a two storey block of 6 No. flats  and associated 
vehicle parking at Ditton Church Hall, Liverpool Road, Widnes, 
Cheshire 

 
06/00460/FUL Proposed two storey detached house with basement area and 

detached garage at Original Site Of Hale Village Nursery,  
Cocklade Lane, Hale Village, Liverpool, L24 4BB 

 
06/00504/FUL Proposed conversion of existing stable building and erection of 

9 No. apartments to provide 11 No. accommodation  units at 35 
Irwell Lane, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1RX 

 
06/00511/FUL Proposed erection of 1 No. two storey detached dwelling at 

Land Adjacent To 248 Moorfield Road, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 
3HG 

 
06/00512/FUL Proposed single storey workshop building to the rear of existing 

warehouse with two storey amenity block to one end at Albion 
Chemicals Limited, Pickerings Road, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 
8XW 

 
06/00531/FUL Proposed conservatory to rear of 1 Swindon Close, Runcorn, 

Cheshire, WA7 6NF 
 
2) The following application has been returned :- 
 
06/00529/FUL Conversion of garage to study/w.c. at 6 Kildare Close, 

Liverpool, Hale Village, Merseyside, L24 5SA 
 
3) The following petitions have been received:- 
 
05/00957/FUL Proposed erection of 5 no. four bedroom detached dwellings at 

Lawson House, Moughland Lane/Campbell Avenue 
 
The petition contained 23 signatures where the objections were: 1) There has been  
no consultation on the outline plan for the whole of the Lawson House site, 2) The 
site density and type of dwellings proposed is totally out of character with existing 
housing in the area, 3) The partial development initially proposed effectively cuts off 

Agenda Item 4Page 47



any access to the remainder of the site. The access may be required at a later date 
if a series of planning applications are made by Morris Homes, 4) Earlier planning 
applications for 4 executive style houses on the south side of the site was not 
pursued by the previous owners due to access problems near to the bend in 
Moughland Lane. A tenfold increase in traffic on the site with access in the same 
vicinity would cause even more problems, 5) Overloading of the suspect main 
drainage with additional drainage from such a high density development, 6) Access 
problems for Emergency and Environmental vehicles. 

Page 48




Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 11 September 2006 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Blackmore, Morley, 
Osborne, Polhill, Rowan and Whittaker.  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan, Leadbetter and Sly. 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Hignett 
 
Officers present: P. Watts, M. Simpson, L. Beard, A. Pannell, A. Plant, L Capper 
and M Hughes. 
 
Members of the public: 12  

 

 
 
 Action 
DEV13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th August 2006 

having been printed and circulated, were taken and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
DEV14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described. 
 
(i) Plan No. 06/00436/FUL 
 

Proposed erection of 10 No. courtyard houses to the 
land at Dawsons Dance Centre, Lunts Heath Road, 
Widnes. 

 
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that no representations had been 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



received to date. 
 
 The Committee was advised that the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer had submitted a full report on 
the existing buildings, it was noted that all the buildings were 
constructed of asbestos cement and were likely to 
deteriorate. The owners had indicated they could not afford 
to complete significant repair work.  It was reported that the 
very special circumstances in the removal of the asbestos 
cement buildings were to be weighed against the thought 
that new housing in principal would be an inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and was therefore contrary to 
local and national policy. 
 
 Members discussed highway safety and the access 
to and from the development and it was noted that land at 
the side of the current entrance/exit road had been bought in 
order to widen the road therefore making two-way traffic.  
This would increase visibility when leaving the junction. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the application not being called in by the 
Secretary of State following its referral under Green Belt 
direction and to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard condition relating to timescale and duration 

of the permission; 
2. Wheel wash condition required for construction phase 

(BE1). 
3. Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure 

access and parking is provided and maintained at all 
times.  The use of the premises shall not commence 
until the vehicle access and parking has been laid out 
(TP12). 

4. Landscaping condition is required to ensure 
comprehensive details are provided prior to the 
commencement of development (BE2). 

5. Boundary treatment condition is required to ensure 
details are provided prior to the commencement of 
development (BE2). 

6. Drainage condition, requiring the submission and 
approval of drainage details (BE1). 

7. Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the 
course of the development (BE1). 

8. Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the 
course of the development (BE1). 

9. Materials condition, requiring the submission and 
approval of the materials to be used (BE2). 

10. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted 
and approved in writing (PR14). 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 



11. A condition and removing permitted developments 
from the property including extension, porches and 
roof alterations (BE1). 

12. An agreed schedule for the removal of the existing 
buildings act contaminated materials. 

 
Additional conditions to be added were as follows: 
 
(i) Details of right turning lane to be submitted to, 

agreed and constructed prior to commencement;  
(ii) Prior to the commencement of development details 

of existing site levels and finished floor levels to be 
submitted and agreed; and 

(iii) Boundary treatments and hard surfacing to be 
removed as part of the condition removing 
permitted development rights.  

 
(ii) Plan No. 06/00461/FUL 
 
 Full application for erection of 101 No. 2 ½, 3 and 3 ½ 

storey residential dwellings to the land at Cameron 
Industrial Services Ltd, Cameron House, Hale Road, 
Halebank, Widnes. 

 
 It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 
(iii) Plan No. 06/00502/FUL 
 
 Proposed district centre, consisting of 1 No. single 

storey convenience store, 5 No. two storey retail 
units, 1 No. tow storey public house and 1 No. three 
storey apartment block (comprising 12 No. two bed 
and 6 No. 1 bed) to the land opposite Motherwell 
Close, Lanark Gardens, Widnes. 

 
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that 33 letters of objection had been 
received on the grounds of which were detailed in the report. 
 
 The Committee heard objections from Mr Davidson 
who spoke on behalf of the residents of Upton Rocks and 
requested that the Committee withdraw or defer the 
application as it was felt that more flats would not benefit the 
community as at present there was a vast number of 
apartments which still had not been sold. In addition it was 
felt that there would be major traffic and parking problems if 
this development was to go ahead. 
 
 In reply it was noted that a link road would be built 



creating some benefit and a local convenience store, retail 
units and public house would reduce traffic from local 
residents.  In addition it was noted that there were no legal 
grounds in which to defer the planning application.  
 
 An amendment to the report was tabled informing the 
Committee that the Environment Agency had no objections 
and had recommended additional conditions to be added. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions: -  
 
1. Standard condition relating to timescale and duration   
 of the permission; 
2. Specifying amended plans (BE1). 
3. Wheelwash condition required for construction phase  
 (BE1). 
4. Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure 

parking and servicing areas is provided and 
maintained at all times. The use of the premises shall 
not commence until the vehicle access and parking 
has been laid out (TP12 & E5). 

5. Landscaping condition is required to ensure 
comprehensive details are provided prior to the 
commencement of development (BE2). 

6. Boundary treatment condition is required to ensure 
details are provided prior to the commencement of 
development (BE2). 

7. Details of the design of the bin storage (BE2).  
8. Drainage condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of drainage details (BE1). 
9. Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the 

course of the development (BE1). 
10. Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the life of 

the permission (BE1). 
11 Opening hours to be adhered to throughout the life of 

the permission (BE1). 
12. Condition stating that there shall be no external flues 

on any units (BE2). 
13. Condition stating that there shall be no external 

shutters on any units (BE2). 
14. Materials condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of the materials to be used (BE2). 
15. Condition requiring the entering into a legal 

agreement or other appropriate agreement prior to 
the commencement of development (BE1). 

16. Details of equipment to control the emissions of 
fumes shall be submitted and agreed in writing (BE1 
& PR3). 

17. Condition that construction traffic is to use 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 



 Queensbury Way (BE1) 
18. That the A5 use is restricted to Units 1 & 5. 
 
Additional conditions to be added were as follows: 
 
(i) Deliveries to be taken off Queensbury Way (BE1) 
(ii) Construction of pedestrian access including 3m 

cycleway from Lanark Gardens to Upton Rocks Park. 
Prior to occupation (BE1). 

(iii) Chemical storage restriction (PR5). 
(iv) Amphibian survey prior to commencement (GE21). 
(v) Temporary fencing around the pond (GE21). 
(vi) Details of the recycling centre to be submitted prior to 

commencement (BE1). 
(vii) Noise conditions (2 separate conditions) to protect 

residential amenity and to ensure doors on the public 
house would have self closers (PR2). 

(viii) Prior to the commencement of development lighting 
details shall be submitted (PR4). 

 
(iv) Plan No. 06/00540/OUT 
 

Outline application for a two storey health 
centre/children’s nursery including details of layout 
and means of access for approval to the land 
opposite Motherwell Close, Lanark Gardens, Widnes. 

 
The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that nine letters of objection had 
been received on the grounds of which were detailed in the 
report. 
 
 Members discussed traffic and parking problems and 
the possibility of the need for a mini by-pass to re-direct the 
traffic.  It was reported that the link road was in the process 
of being designed and the department was looking for 
further contributions with hope of commencement early next 
year. 
 
 In addition it was reported that the Environmental 
Agency had no objections. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Reserved matters condition, for the submission of 

and approval prior to the commencement of 
development. 

2. Time limit for the submission of reserved matters. 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
 



3. Time limit for the commencement of development. 
4. Reserved matters to be submitted and carried out as 
 approved. 
5. Materials condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of the materials to be used (BE2). 
6. Drainage condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of drainage details (BE1). 
7. Landscaping condition, requiring the submission of 

both hard and soft landscaping (BE2). 
8. Boundary treatments to be submitted and approved 
 in writing (BE1). 
9. Wheel cleansing facilities to be submitted and 

approved in writing (BE1). 
10. Parking conditions (2 separate conditions) to ensure 

parking and servicing areas is provided and 
maintained at all times. The use of the premises shall 
not commence until the vehicle access and parking 
has been laid out (TP12). 

11. Details of the design of the bin storage (BE2).  
12. Construction hours to be adhered to throughout the 

course of the development. (BE1) 
13. Delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the life of 

the permission. (BE1) 
14. Condition that construction traffic is to use 
 Queensbury Way (BE1) 
  
 Additional conditions to be added were as follows 
 
(i) Opening hours 07.00 – 21.00 for the life of the 
 permission (BE1). 
(ii) Prior to the commencement of development lighting 

details shall be submitted (PR4). 
 
(v) Plan No. 06/00542/HBC/FUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 1 Ireland 

Street, Widnes. 
 
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 
 In addition comments had been received from United 
Utilities – no objection but require 24 hr access to a water 
main within the enclosed area.  Should access be needed 
and no key available access would be gained through forced 
entry.  United Utilities would not be held liable for the cost of 
repairing such damage. 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 
(vi) Plan No. 06/00543/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates to the rear of 74 and 77 

Arley Drive, Widnes. 
 
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 
(vii) Plan No. 06/00544/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 99 and rear of 

119 Cradley, Widnes. 
 

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 
(viii) Plan No.  06/00545/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 21 Andrew 

Close, Widnes.  
 

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
 



(ix) Plan No. 06/00546/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 122 & 124 

Mottershead Road, Widnes. 
 

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 
(x) Plan No. 06/00565/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 20 Boston 

Avenue and rear of 97 Morval Crescent, Runcorn. 
 

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 
 
(xi) Plan No. 06/00604/HBCFUL 
 
 Proposed erection of gates adjacent to 8 Vahler 

Terrace and rear of 16 Cartwright Street, Runcorn. 
 

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that an objection had been received 
from the Highways Authority in relation to the use of 
Stopping Up Orders in such cases. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to 1 condition requiring colour coating Dark Green 
BE22. 

   
DEV15 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  
  
 1) Appeals had been received following the Council’s 

refusal of the following applications:- 

04/01099/OUT Outline application for two storey  

 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
 

Operational 
Director – 
Environment 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
 



   residential development consisting of a 
   two storey block of 6 No. flats  and 
   associated vehicle parking at Ditton 
   Church Hall, Liverpool Road, Widnes, 
   Cheshire. 

 

06/00460/FUL Proposed two storey detached house 
   with basement area and detached  
   garage at Original Site Of Hale Village 
   Nursery, Cocklade Lane, Hale Village, 
   Liverpool, L24 4BB. 

 

06/00504/FUL Proposed conversion of existing stable 
   building and erection of 9 No.  
   apartments to provide 11 No.  
   accommodation  units at 35 Irwell Lane, 
   Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1RX. 

 

06/00511/FUL Proposed erection of 1 No. two storey 
   detached dwellings at Land Adjacent 
   to 248 Moorfield Road, Widnes,  
   Cheshire, WA8 3HG. 

 

06/00512/FUL Proposed single storey workshop  
   building to the rear of existing  
   warehouse with two storey amenity 
   block to one end at Albion Chemicals 
   Limited, Pickerings Road, Widnes, 
   Cheshire, WA8 8XW. 

 

06/00531/FUL Proposed conservatory to rear of 1 
   Swindon Close, Runcorn, Cheshire, 
   WA7 6NF. 

 

2) The following application had been returned :- 

 

06/00529/FUL Conversion of garage to  study/w.c. 
 at 6 Kildare Close, Liverpool, Hale 
 Village, Merseyside, L24 5SA 

3) The following petitions had been received:- 

 

05/00957/FUL Proposed erection of 5 no. four 
bedroom detached dwellings at Lawson 
House, Moughland Lane/Campbell 



Avenue. 

 

The petition contained 23 signatures where the objections 
were: 

1) There had been no consultation on the outline plan for 
the whole of the Lawson House site; 

2) The site density and type of dwellings proposed is totally 
out of character with existing housing in the area;  

3) The partial development initially proposed effectively 
cuts off any access to the remainder of the site. The 
access may be required at a later date if a series of 
planning applications are made by Morris Homes; 

4) Earlier planning applications for 4 executive style 
houses on the south side of the site was not pursued by 
the previous owners due to access problems near to the 
bend in Moughland Lane. A tenfold increase in traffic on 
the site with access in the same vicinity would cause 
even more problems; 

5) Overloading of the suspect main drainage with 
additional drainage from such a high density 
development; and 

6) Access problems for Emergency and Environmental 
vehicles. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 


